

*Iresh*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4539 OF 2025**

Gulafsha Isan Hundekari .....Petitioner

Vs.

Isan Naheed Hundekari and ors .....Respondents

Mr. Aasim K. Bangi for the petitioner

Mr. S. H. Yadav, APP for the State

**CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.**

**DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER 2025**

IRESH  
MASHAL

Digitally  
signed by  
IRESH  
MASHAL  
Date:  
2025.10.17  
17:39:12  
+0530

**P.C.:**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 13<sup>th</sup> November 2025.
3. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent-State.

**[SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.]**